Third Quarter .....   10.18   8.35   9.10   24,817,734

Fourth Quarter .....   8.41   5.99   7.03   27,775,850

2019

First Quarter .....   8.50   6.31   7.58   27,130,672

Second Quarter .....   9.43   7.78   8.45   30,172,593

Third Quarter .....   10.72   8.26   9.07   24,360,727

Note: Share price and trading volume are adjusted due to share consolidation on 7 December 2016.

A40481974 52

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets forth the Issuer’s consolidated capitalisation as at 30 September 2019 and as adjusted

to give effect to the principal amount of the Bonds before deducting the issue discount and Manager’s

commissions and other estimated expenses payable by the Issuer in connection with this offering. This table

should be read in conjunction with the Issuer’s consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes,

which are incorporated by reference in this Offering Circular.

  As at 30 September 2019

  Actual  As adjusted

  US$’000  US$’000

Short-term borrowings .....   338,479  338,479

Long-term borrowings .....   2,179,017  2,179,017

Medium-term notes .....   211,314  211,314

Short-term notes .....   494,833  494,833

Bonds payable .....   500,000  500,000

Convertible Bonds .....   430,399  430,399

Convertible Bonds to be issued(1) .....   —  200,000

Total .....   4,154,042  4,354,042

Equity

Ordinary shares .....   20,214  20,214

Share Premium .....   5,007,817  5,007,817

Reserves .....   50,628  50,628

Retained earnings .....   467,420  467,420

Perpetual subordinated convertible securities .....   563,848  563,848

Non-controlling interests.....   3,533,996  3,533,996

Total equity .....   9,643,923  9,643,923

Total capitalisation(2) .....   13,797,965   13,997,965

Notes:

(1) In accordance with International Accounting Standard 32 “Financial Instruments: Presentation”, the Bonds shall be split into an

equity and a liability component. For illustrative purposes only, the aggregate principal amount of Bonds to be issued has been

presented as a liability in the above table.

(2) Total capitalisation is defined to be the sum of Total equity and Long term borrowings.

There has been no material change in the consolidated capitalisation of the Issuer since 30 September 2019.

A40481974 53

EXCHANGE RATE INFORMATION

The PRC

The PBOC, the central bank of the PRC, sets and publishes daily a base exchange rate with reference primarily